
 

Agenda  

 

Finance and Performance Panel 

(Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 4 September 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

 07483 010160  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss recording 
the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

 
 

Committee Membership 

 

Councillor James Fry (Chair)  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton  

Councillor Ian Yeatman  

 

Apologies received before the publication are shown under Apologies for absence in the 
agenda. Those sent after publication will be reported at the meeting.  



 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Apologies  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Chair's Announcements  

4   Notes of the previous meeting 7 - 16 

 The Panel is asked to agree the notes of the meeting held on 18 July 
2024 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan 17 - 20 

 The Panel is asked to consider the Work Plan and agree any 
amendments. 

 

 

6   Council Strategy 2024-28 Key Performance Indicators  

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 11 September 2024, will consider a report 
from the Head of Corporate Strategy setting out the proposed strategic 
key performance indicators (KPIs) for the Council Strategy 2024-28. Cllr 
Susan Brown, Leader of the Council and Mish Tullar, Head of 
Corporate Strategy have been invited to present the report and answer 
questions. The Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any 
recommendations. 

Report to follow. 

 

 

7   Integrated Performance Report Q1 2024-25 21 - 46 

 Cabinet, at its meeting on 11 September 2024, will consider a report 
from the Head of Financial Services providing an update on finance, 
risk and corporate performance matters as at 30 June 2024. Cllr Ed 
Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Asset Management and Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
have been invited to present the report and answer questions. The 
Panel is asked to consider the report and agree any recommendations. 

 

 

 



 

8   Matters exempt or part exempt from publication and 
exclusion of the public 

 

 If the Panel wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or 
following agenda items it will be necessary for the Panel to pass a 
resolution in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which their 
presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act if 
and so long, as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.  

(The Access to Information Procedure Rules – Section 15 of the 
Council’s Constitution – sets out the conditions under which the public 
can be excluded from meetings of the Council). 

 

 

 8a Treasury Management Annual Report 2023-24  47 - 62 

  Appendix 1 to this item includes exempt information pursuant to 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. If the Panel wishes to discuss matters relating to the 
information set out in Appendix 1 to the report, it will be necessary 
for the Panel to pass a resolution to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting. 

Cabinet, at its meeting on 11 September 2024, will consider a report 
from the Head of Financial Services setting out the Council’s 
Treasury Management activity and performance for the financial 
year 2023/24. Cllr Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management and Nigel 
Kennedy, Head of Financial Services have been invited to present 
the report and answer questions. The Panel is asked to consider the 
report and agree any recommendations. 

 

 

 8b Exempt Treasury Management Matters [discussion item]   

9   Dates of future meetings  

 The Panel is asked to note the dates and times of future meetings of 
the Finance and Performance Panel: 

 04 December 2024, 6pm 

 15 January 2025, 6pm 

 07 April 2025, 6pm 

Meetings will take place remotely via Zoom. 

 

 

 



 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow
[...]
a condition of contentedness, healthiness and 
happiness; anything that could be said to affect a person’s quality of life, either positively 
or negatively, is likely to affect their wellbeing. 

*** Other Registrable Interests: a) any unpaid directorships b) any Body of which you are a 
member or are in a position of general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority c) any Body (i) exercising functions of a public 
nature (ii) directed to charitable purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes 
the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or management.  



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 

on Thursday 18 July 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Jarvis 

Councillor Henwood (for Councillor Yeatman) Councillor Smowton 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development) 
Peter Matthew, Executive Director of People and Communities 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Helen Horne, Managing Director (OX Place) 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Yeatman sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

2. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

3. Notes of the previous meeting  

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 26 March 2024 as a true and 
accurate record. 

The Panel noted that the following actions related to minute 48 (Integrated 
Performance Report Q3 2023/24) had been completed since the previous meeting and 
responses were set out in the published minutes supplement for the meeting held on 26 
March 2024: 

 Clarification as to why four of the corporate indicators at Appendix D to the 

report had no data available for the report. 

 Clarification around the timesc
[...]
ion of an ‘options’ report related to the review at the appropriate point. 

 That the Executive Director (Communities and People) and the Head of 
Financial Services report back as soon as possible, via the Scrutiny Officer, with 
a specific timetable for the remainder of the review. 

b) Strategic Review of Services Provided by Oxford Direct Services (ODS) - 
Progress Update  

The Panel considered a progress update on the Strategic Review of Services Provided 
by Oxford Direct Services (ODS) in private. 

The Panel was disappointed with the limited level of detail included within the report as 
it did not allow for any scrutiny; particular concerns were raised that a number of key 
budget savings were proposed which were contingent on the conclusion of the review 
and these should be subject to adequate scrutiny while proposals were still at the 
‘options’ stage, rather than the Panel being presented with a final report. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The review was not yet at the ‘options’ stage; to date, time had been spent on 
gathering and understanding data and costings. 

 A report could come to the Panel for consideration once the review was at the 
‘options’ stage; the precise timeline for this was not yet known, but it was 
anticipated that it would be around September/October 2024. 

 The ‘options’ report would be submitted to the Panel after initial conversations 
with Cabinet on options had taken place, but no decisions would have been 
made at that point. 

 A further report to the Panel would present the opportunity for meaningful 
scrutiny of the full range of options identified through the review process; it would 
not be a final decision report. 

 The anticipated savings were due to come into effect from 01 April 2025. 

The Panel requested: 

 That the Scrutiny Officer liaise with the Executive Director (Communities and 
People) and the Head of Financial Services to schedule in Scrutiny 
consideration of an ‘o
[...]
understand the corresponding revenue consequences at the project level. 

 Estimates of the revenue consequences of the 40% optimism bias assumptions 
had been included in the current Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), but it was 
difficult to give accurate estimates as there was no ‘scientific’ method for 
obtaining those estimations. 

 Any risks to Council income as a result of Capital slippage could not be 
projected; but where projects were income generating there remained a focus on 
delivering those projects quickly. 

 OX Place’s additional layers of governance via the Audit, Risk and Governance 
Committee provided an opportunity for more challenge of scheme delivery 
estimates. 

 Slippage of OX Place schemes was not expected to impact the dividend in terms 
of value, as the schemes were still being delivered, but to different timescales; 
the dividend had recently been re-profiled and a report containing this 
information was due to be considered by the Scrutiny Committee in August 
2024. 

 Capital Programme monitoring and reporting for 2024/25 would be done on the 
basis of the 40% optimism bias assumptions included in the budget.  

 Work was planned with project managers in order to consider over-optimism at 
the project level, which would feed into the Q1 2024/25 monitoring. 

 The Council was likely to spend all of the money within the Capital Programme, 
but over a longer time period; there was scope to improve project manager 
profiles, but it was highly unlikely that slippage could be completely removed as 
the Council was heavily involved in development works and had a lot of grant 
funding. 

The Panel requested: 

 That the Executive Director (Development) and Head of Financial Services 
simulate what the capital and revenue impacts would have been if the optimism 
bias assumption applied to the MTFP had been 50%, instead of 40%, to see if a 
higher optimism bias assumption at the programme level was more realistic and 
could be assumed within future budgets – and report back to the Panel on 
findings. 

 That the Executive Director (Development), Head of Financial Services and 
Managing Director (OX Place) prepare a briefing note comparing initial 
expectations of Council and OX Place schemes over the last three years to their 
actual delivery timescales; attributing any slippage to a specific reason(s); and 
highlighting what the capital and revenue impact of that slippage was. 

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations. 

Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development) and Helen Horne, Managing Director 
(OX Place) left the meeting and did not return. 

 

 

 

11



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

7. Financial Outturn Report 2023/24  

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services introduced the report, which provided an 
update on the Council’s financial outturn for the financial year ending 31 March 2024. 
The report was considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 10 July 2024. 

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that: 

 The £4million dividend payment from ODS was viewed as a ‘catch-up’ of 
dividends that had not been paid in previous years. 

 Before the COVID-19 pandemic, ODS had only paid dividends to the value of 
approximately £1.6m and then the Council experienced issues with its Housing 
Management System which meant uncertainty and delays in relation to ODS’ 
accounting position. This all meant that the £4m ‘backdated’ dividend was not 
expected and had not been budgeted for.  

 ODS’ outturn position for 2021/22 and 2022/23 was more positive than was 
expected; if the £4m dividend placed ODS under too much financial pressure 
then it would not have been paid to the Council.  

 It was anticipated that ODS would still be in a position to pay the dividend which 
the Council had budgeted for in 2024/25. 

 The Scrutiny Committee had requested an update report on the Leisure contract, 
including matters pertaining to the previou
[...]
bsidised by the 
Department for Work and Pensions. 

12



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 The Head of Financial Services would separate out the ODS Client function and 
the ODS dividend in future monitoring reports. 

 The entry on page 39 of the agenda pack, in relation to ‘S20 – Environmental 
Sustainability’ under ‘Development’ showed a £466k underspend which related 
to ZEZ income received in respect of 2022/23 and the repayment of funds that 
the Council had set aside to establish the ZEZ as the County Council had 
received Government funding for that purpose. 

 Consideration was still being given to OX Place becoming a Registered 
Provider, however this work had been de-prioritised for now as there were more 
pressing matters that needed to be addressed first.  

 The Head of Financial Services would clarify what the budget B0159 ‘Redbridge 
Masterplan’ (page 41 of the agenda pack) was due to be spent on; the 
timescales associated with that project; and the reasons why only £4,562 of a 
budget of £102,675 in 2023/24 had been spent and report back to the Panel. 

 The Head of Financial Services would consider the presentation of ‘variation’ in 
respect of Capital monitoring, to see if it could be aligned with the way in which 
all other figures were reported in financial reporting (in terms of ensuring 
consistency in the use of brackets and whether they indicated an underspend or 
an overspend).  

The Panel requested: 

 That the Head of Financial Services clarify what the £350k savings in Elections 
would have been spent on and report back to the Panel.  

 That the Head of Financial Services clarify what the budget B0159 ‘Redbridge 
Masterplan’ (page 41 of the agenda pack) was due to be spent on; the 
timescales associated with that project; and the reasons why only £4,562 of a 
budget of £102,675 in 2023/24 had been spent and report back to the Panel. 

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations. 

Nig
[...]
irculate to the Panel. 

 Requested that the Scrutiny Officer query whether the target for KPI CS005: 
‘time to process new benefits claims’ was too low, given the ‘new normal’ in 
relation to demand for Temporary Accommodation. 

The Panel: 

 Noted the performance report for KPIs selected by the Finance and Performance 
Panel in the 2023/24 municipal year as at March 2024. 

 Agreed to monitor Corporate KPIs via the regular Integrated Performance 
Reports, in order to avoid duplication. 

 Agreed to monitor a selection of service-level KPIs on a bi-annual basis; and 
defer the selection of those KPIs for 2024/25 to a future meeting. 

9. Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan  

The Scrutiny Officer introduced the item; a provisional Work Plan and suggestions for 
the longlist of Scrutiny-commissioned reports for 2024/25 were included within the 
agenda pack. The Comparative Analysis – Capital Slippage item listed on the longlist of 
items had been considered at this meeting. In addition, the Scrutiny Committee had 
requested that the Panel consider an item related to Business Rates Non-Payment and 
Systems Management; this had been scheduled into the Work Plan for December 
2024. 

It was anticipated that a Cabinet report related to revised Corporate Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) would come forward in September 2024; this would be added to the 
Work Plan for September 2024 as it fell within the Panel’s remit. 

The Panel requested that the standard/regular item listed in Appendix A: ‘Issues faced 
by the Local Government Sector and how Oxford City Council compares’ be scheduled 
into the Work Plan for 2024/25, specifically focusing on how the Council compared to 
other local authorities in terms of its financial position and issues facing other 
authorities; alongside an update on the impact of the new Government on local 
government finances – including reflections on the announcements within the recent 
King’s Speech. 

The Panel agreed the Work Plan as set out in the agenda pack, noting that the Scrutiny 
Officer would seek to schedule in additional items as detailed above. 

10. Report back on recommendations  

The Panel noted the following Cabinet responses to its recommendations: 

 Integrated Performance Report Q3 2023/24 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that, following the Cabinet response to recommendation 2 
around property letting estimates versus reality, the Chair had requested the further 

14



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

report referenced. This report was due to be combined with the annual report on 
commercial income which Panel Members would consider in January as part of the 
Budget Review process.  

11. Dates of future meetings  

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 4 September 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan 

NB This work plan is provisional and is subject to change. Changes made outside meetings are agreed between the Scrutiny 
Officer and the Chair. 

Cabinet items beyond two months in advance are not included on the work plan owing to the greater potential they will move or 
alternative items of higher priority arise in the meantime.  

04 September 2024 – confirmed reports 

Agenda item Cabinet 
item 

Description Cabinet 
portfolio 

Lead officer 

Council Strategy 
2024-28 Key 
Performance 
Indicators 

Yes A report to set out a summary of the proposed 
key performance indicators (KPIs) which will be 
reported annually to monitor progress on the 
Council Strategy 2024-28. 

Leader of the 
Counci

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
Finance and Performance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
on Wednesday 4 September 2024 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Fry (Chair)
	Councillor Jarvis

	Councillor Smowton
	Councillor Yeatman


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer

Also present:
Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Partnership Working

Councillor Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management

Apologies:
No apologies were received 
<AI1>

16. Declarations of Interest 

None.
</AI1>

<AI2>

17. Chair's Announcements 

The Chair informed the Panel that it was the Scrutiny Officer’s final Finance and Performance Panel meeting before she left the organisation; the Panel thanked the Scrutiny Officer for her support and wished her all the best in her new role.
</AI2>

<AI3>

18. Notes of the previous meeting 

The Panel agreed the notes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024 as a true and accurate record.

The Chair provided an update on matters arising as follows:

· Minute 4a – the Scrutiny Officer had contacted the Executive Director (Communities and People) and the Head of Financial Services to schedule in Scrutiny consideration of the ‘options’ report on the Strategic Review Across Community Services and to seek confirmation of the timetable for the remainder of the review, but had not received any response.

· Minute 4b - the Scrutiny Officer had contacted the Executive Director (Communities and People) and the Head of Financial Services to schedule in Scrutiny consideration of the ‘options’ report on the Strategic Review of Services Provided by Oxford Direct Services and to seek confirmation of the timetable for the remainder of the review, but had not received any response.

· Minute 6 – the Scrutiny Officer had contacted the Executive Director (Development) and the Head of Financial Services requesting the simulation of what the capital and revenue impacts would have been if the optimism bias assumption applied to the MTFP had been 50%, instead of 40%, to see if a higher optimism bias assumption at the programme level was more realistic and could be assumed within future budgets, but had not received a response.

· Minute 6 – the Scrutiny Officer had contacted the Executive Director (Development), the Head of Financial Services and the Managing Director (OX Place) requesting the briefing note comparing initial expectations of Council and OX Place schemes over the last three years to their actual delivery timescales; attributing any slippage to a specific reason(s); and highlighting what the capital and revenue impact of that slippage was, but this had not yet been shared.

· Minute 7 – the Scrutiny Officer had contacted the Head of Financial Services requesting clarification on what the £350k savings in Elections would have been spent on; and clarification on what the budget B0159 ‘Redbridge Masterplan’ (page 41 of the agenda pack) was due to be spent on; the timescales associated with that project; and the reasons why only £4,562 of a budget of £102,675 in 2023/24 had been spent, but had not received a response.

· Minute 8 – the Scrutiny Officer had contacted the Head of Financial Services to check whether the data for KPI BV008: ‘percentage of invoices paid on time for OCC’ was now available; and whether the target for KPI CS005: ‘time to process new benefits claims’ was too low, given the ‘new normal’ in relation to demand for Temporary Accommodation, but had not received a response.

· Minute 9 – the Scrutiny Officer had contacted the Head of Financial Services seeking to schedule ‘Issues faced by the Local Government Sector and how Oxford City Council compares’ into the Panel’s Work Plan for 2024/25, but had not received a response.

The Chair expressed his disappointment that the above matters had not yet received responses; and reiterated his expectation that they would be responded to without further delay – and before the end of September 2024.
</AI3>

<AI4>

19. Finance and Performance Panel Work Plan 

The Panel agreed the Work Plan as set out in the agenda pack.
</AI4>

<AI5>

20. Council Strategy 2024-28 Key Performance Indicators 

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy introduced the report, which set out the proposed strategic key performance indicators (KPIs) linked to the Council Strategy 2024-28. The Council Strategy 2024-28 had already been through the relevant approvals process and was adopted by Full Council in July 2024, the KPIs had not been agreed simultaneously as more work was required to ensure the right measures were selected. The purpose of the KPIs was to measure the impact of the various actions towards achieving the Council Strategy 2024-28; the number of KPIs had been kept purposefully small in order to maintain focus.
Cllr Susan Brown, Leader of the Council added that the recent Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review feedback and previous feedback from Scrutiny had highlighted that the Council had too many KPIs. She advised that efforts had been made to reduce the number of KPIs and ensure they were more focused on areas of Council control. Cllr Brown also clarified that the proposed KPIs were the Council’s headline KPIs, there would be a suite of operational KPIs which sat underneath the corporate KPIs, which were currently being reviewed; the corporate KPIs were not intended to be a reflection of all the work the Council was undertaking.

Cllr Turner joined the meeting.

In response to questions, the Panel was advised that:

· The wider context around the proposed KPIs was set out in the Corporate Strategy 2024-28, which may have been more immediately obvious had the KPIs been agreed alongside the strategy in July 2024.

· The Council had various overall aims, but the levers for achieving these aims were not all necessarily within the Council’s control.

· There was confidence that the KPIs reflected action that was deliverable and within the Council’s control; and that targets were stretching while still being achievable.

· The Council’s operational KPIs were being reviewed separately with a view to reducing the number of them; these would be reported on more frequently than the corporate KPIs. The operational KPIs could be submitted to the Panel for consideration and regular oversight once they had been reviewed.

· The corporate KPIs proposed in relation to Leisure Services had been interrogated for their reliability and had been deemed appropriate measures.

· Air quality in Oxford was measured, but this did not feature as a corporate KPI, it was measured at the operational level; the Council was required to submit a report to DEFRA annually on air quality and the Climate and Environment Panel was due to consider this report at its meeting on 10 September.

· The proposed KPI related to the number of rough sleepers without an offer of accommodation was also viewed as a good proxy measure for Temporary Accommodation; in addition, it was highlighted that the Council was doing a lot of work to address the rise in demand for Temporary Accommodation, despite not being able to control or predict the demand as it was a national issue. 

The Panel agreed that having a smaller number of more focused KPIs which demonstrated action in areas where the Council had control was appropriate, however suggested that it would be useful to also include additional KPIs which demonstrated whether the Council was achieving its ultimate goals and having the impact that it set out to have, even in areas where external factors outside of the Council’s control influenced those outcomes rather than them being in the direct control of the Council (e.g. length of housing register waiting list or the affordability index for the City under the Good, Affordable Homes priority).

The Panel noted the report; there were no recommendations.

Cllr Susan Brown, Leader of the Council and Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy left the meeting and did not return.
</AI5>

<AI6>

21. Integrated Performance Report Q1 2024-25 

Cllr Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management introduced the report, which provided an update on finance, risk and corporate performance matters as at 30 June 2024. He provided an overview of the Council’s overall financial position and outlined some of the key challenges facing the Council.
In response to questions, the Panel was advised that:

· A detailed breakdown of rates of entry to and exit from Temporary Accommodation and where individuals went to on exiting Temporary Accommodation would be provided in future Integrated Performance reports.

· Cllr Turner would request a further update to all Members in relation to the Temporary Accommodation position.

· There was some optimism that the uplift in Local Housing Allowance would help reduce the pressures related to Temporary Accommodation, but it would take a while for the benefits to be realised.

· Officers were engaging with local hotels to negotiate better rates for Temporary Accommodation provided in hotels; officers would engage with Cllr Yeatman outside the meeting, as he had expertise in the hotel industry.

· Officers were being asked for their best assessment of Temporary Accommodation pressures and the impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP); it was hoped that the pressure relating to Temporary Accommodation would not remain over the whole period of the MTFP, but it was likely that the pressure would get worse before the situation began to improve.

· Proposals related to OX Place becoming a Registered Provider had not been abandoned, but other work had taken priority in recent months; it was anticipated that work would recommence in relation to Registered Provider status in the not too distant future, once capacity allowed.

· The budget pressure related to non-Registered Provider organisations, commissioned by the County Council, providing supported accommodation to Oxford residents was significant and something which the City Council had no control over.

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that:

1. The Council produces an analysis related to the Council’s inability to claim housing benefit subsidy in respect of Oxford residents living in supported accommodation provided by non-registered provider organisations and the options available to address the related adverse variance within Council finances – and shares this report with the Finance and Performance Panel once available.
</AI6>

<AI7>

22. Treasury Management Annual Report 2023-24 

Cllr Ed Turner, Deputy Leader (Statutory) and Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management introduced the report, which set out the Council’s Treasury Management activity and performance for the financial year 2023-24. He stated that he felt the Council struck the right balance between return on investment and risk.

Cllr Turner left the meeting and did not return.

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services provided an overview of the report content and the Council’s Treasury Management position.
In response to questions, the Panel was advised that:

· The Council was part of a Treasury Management benchmarking club, therefore benchmarking information was readily available to the Council.

· The performance of other local authorities in terms of Treasury Management depended on their Treasury Management Strategy, which set out their approach to balancing return on investment and risk.

· The Council accounted for interest accrued from its loans to wholly-owned Council companies and Joint Ventures on what it expected to receive; if it became clear that the interest due would not be received, the Council would need to make provisions for bad debt. There was no suggestion that interest due would not be paid in respect of any current loans.

· Interest rates applied to any loans provided by the Council were required to be subsidy compliant; the Council was not permitted to lend at an anti-competitive rate.

· The level of debt within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) would increase over the next five years; this had been provided for within the budget.

· There was no additional update to the information contained within the exempt appendix to the report; the appendix contained the latest update.

The Panel agreed to recommend to Cabinet that:

2. The Council produces a benchmarking report which compares the Council’s Treasury Management function with that of other local authorities over time, to include data related to return on investment versus level of risk of investment strategy alongside an explanatory commentary, and shares this with the Finance and Performance Panel once available.
</AI7>

<AI8>

23. Exempt Treasury Management Matters [discussion item] 

There was no discussion under this item.
</AI8>

<AI9>

24. Dates of future meetings 

The Panel noted the dates and times of future meetings.
</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.26 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Wednesday 4 December 2024
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired

Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued

All other committees: immediately.

Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


